## **BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK, NEW JERSEY**

## ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING ORDINANCE #51 REGARDING CAT LICENSING FEES

**WHEREAS,** on October 3rd, 1994, the Borough of Audubon Park adopted Ordinance No. 51, which establishes regulations and fees for cat licensing in the Borough; and

**WHEREAS**, the License Fee Schedule of the aforementioned Ordinance has been determined by the Mayor and the Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park to be in need of revision; and

**WHEREAS**, as a result of the above, the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park have deemed it in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare to amend said Ordinance.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION I.** Section III of Ordinance No. 51 is hereby amended, revised and supplemented in the following manner:

SECTION III. Licensing Requirements

- (A) (F) *NO CHANGE*
- (G) License Fee Schedule: A license shall be issued after payment of a fee of \$11.00 for each unneutered cat, and \$5.00 for each neutered cat. Persons who fail to obtain a license as required within the time period specified in this section, will be subject to a delinquent fee of \$2.00.
- **SECTION II.** All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- **SECTION III.** If the provisions of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance shall be judged invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance.

 $\pmb{SECTION}$   $\pmb{IV.}$  This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication in accordance with law.

Introduced: August 2, 2010

Adopted: September 7, 2010